

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 28, 2019

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 17-1271, *et al.* (consolidated)

---

APPALACHIAN VOICES, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

James P. Danly  
General Counsel  
Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor  
Lona T. Perry  
Deputy Solicitor  
Beth G. Pacella  
Deputy Solicitor  
Robert M. Kennedy  
Senior Attorney

For Respondent  
Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20426

December 20, 2018

---

## **CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE**

### **A. Parties:**

The parties and intervenors before this Court and before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in the underlying docket are as stated in the Petitioners' Joint Opening Brief.

### **B. Rulings Under Review:**

1. *Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC*, 161 FERC ¶ 61,043 (2017) (Certificate Order), JA 1101; and
2. *Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC*, 163 FERC ¶ 61,197 (2018) (Rehearing Order), JA 1776.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
I.    STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	4
A.    Natural Gas Act.....	4
B.    National Environmental Policy Act.....	5
C.    National Historic Preservation Act .....	6
II.   THE COMMISSION’S REVIEW OF THE PROJECT .....	7
A.    The Environmental Review .....	7
B.    The Certificate Order .....	9
C.    The Rehearing Order.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	15
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
II.   THE COMMISSION REASONABLY FOUND THE PROJECT TO BE REQUIRED BY THE PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY .....	16
A.    The Commission Reasonably Found Market Need For The Project Based On Precedent Agreements .....	18
B.    Petitioners’ Market Studies Do Not Undermine Reliance On The Precedent Agreements .....	23

C.	The Commission Made Additional Supporting Public Benefit Findings.....	24
D.	The Commission Reasonably Balanced Public Benefits With Adverse Economic Consequences To Landowners .....	25
III.	THE COMMISSION REASONABLY APPROVED MOUNTAIN VALLEY’S RETURN ON EQUITY.....	28
IV.	MOUNTAIN VALLEY APPROPRIATELY EXERCISED EMINENT DOMAIN BASED ON THE CERTIFICATE.....	33
A.	The Public Convenience And Necessity Finding Was Premised On The Balancing Of Project Benefits And Adverse Impacts, Not On Mountain Valley Having All Necessary Permits .....	33
B.	The Public Convenience And Necessity Finding Satisfies The Takings Clause’s Public Use Showing .....	34
C.	Eminent Domain Authority Applies To Certificates Conditioned On Obtaining Other Authorizations.....	35
D.	Eminent Domain Courts, Not The Commission, Have Jurisdiction To Address Just Compensation Matters .....	38
E.	Due Process Was Satisfied Here.....	38
1.	Although Not Required, A Pre-Deprivation Hearing Was Provided Here .....	38
2.	Eminent Domain Appropriately Proceeded Before Court Review Of The Certificate Orders.....	39
V.	THE COMMISSION’S ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW FULLY COMPLIED WITH NEPA.....	44
A.	The Commission Reasonably Analyzed Downstream Greenhouse Gas Emissions .....	45

1.	End-use Greenhouse Gas Emissions Are Not An Indirect Impact Of The Project.....	48
2.	The Commission Reasonably Determined That It Could Not Assess The Significance Of Downstream Emissions .....	50
3.	The Commission Reasonably Declined To Utilize The Social Cost Of Carbon Tool .....	51
4.	The Commission Reasonably Declined To Consider Downstream Emissions In Its Public Interest Analysis .....	53
5.	The Commission Reasonably Analyzed The No Action Alternative .....	54
B.	The Commission Reasonably Found No Significant Impact On Surface Water From Erosion And Sedimentation.....	56
1.	The Commission Reasonably Determined That Required Mitigation Would Adequately Protect Surface Water .....	56
2.	Petitioners Fail To Demonstrate That The Commission Erred In Finding The Mitigation Measures Adequate.....	60
C.	The Commission Reasonably Found No Significant Impact On Groundwater Resources In Areas With Karst Features .....	64
D.	The Commission Reasonably Found No Significant Impact On Cultural Attachment.....	69
E.	The Commission Reasonably Rejected Hybrid Alternative 1A.....	71
VI.	THE COMMISSION COMPLIED WITH THE NATIONAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT.....	74

A.	There Was An Extensive Consultation Process Regarding Impacts To Historic Resources .....	75
B.	The Issuance Of A Conditional Certificate Does Not Violate The National Historic Preservation Act .....	77
1.	Petitioners’ Efforts To Distinguish <i>City of Grapevine</i> Are Unavailing .....	78
2.	The Commission’s Conditional Approval Did Not Preclude Consideration Of Alternatives.....	79
C.	The Commission Reasonably Consulted With Native American Tribes .....	80
1.	The Preservation Officers Are Not Proper Parties To This Appeal .....	81
2.	No Petitioner Challenged The Commission’s Tribal Consultation In A Timely-Filed Request For Rehearing .....	82
3.	The Commission Reasonably Declined To Reopen Consultations .....	83
a.	The Advisory Council Found That The Commission Undertook Reasonable And Good Faith Efforts To Identify And Consult With Interested Tribes .....	84
b.	The Preservation Officers Have Been Invited To Share Pertinent Information .....	85
D.	The Commission Reasonably Resolved Requests For “Consulting Party” Status.....	85
1.	The Commission Reasonably Denied Blue Ridge Environmental Defense League’s Request.....	86
2.	There Is No Merit To The Claims Of The Newport Petitioners.....	87

a.	The Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Consider The Individual Newport Petitioners’ Claims .....	88
b.	The Newport Historic District Does Not Challenge The Commission’s Denial Of Its Request For Consulting Party Status .....	89
c.	The Newport Historic District And The Newport Individual Petitioners Had Ample Opportunity To Comment On Historic Resources.....	89
E.	The Commission Properly Identified The Area Of Potential Effect.....	91
VII.	SECTION 4(f) OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ACT DOES NOT APPLY.....	92
	CONCLUSION.....	94



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Ala. Mun. Distrib. Grp. v. FERC</i> , 300 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	81
* <i>Atl. Ref. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	28, 37
<i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	68
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 501 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	63
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	5, 45
<i>Berkley v. Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	40
<i>Cal. Co. v. FPC</i> , 411 F.2d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	40, 41
<i>City of Alexandria v. Slater</i> , 198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	75
<i>City of Boston Delegation v. FERC</i> , 897 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	16, 58
* <i>City of Grapevine v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 17 F.3d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	77
<i>Coal. for Responsible Growth &amp; Res. Conservation v. FERC</i> , 485 F. App’x 472 (2d Cir. 2012).....	49
<i>Coalition to Reroute Nexus v. FERC</i> , No. 17-4302 (6th Cir. Mar. 15, 2018) .....	40, 42

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 750 F.2d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. FPC</i> , 515 F.2d 347 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	29
<i>Corson and Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	86
<i>Davis v. Latschar</i> , 202 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	6
* <i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	35, 39, 40
* <i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 857 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	37, 43, 45, 77
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	63
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	5
<i>Dominion Transmission, Inc. v. Summers</i> , 723 F.3d 238 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	53
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	44
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S.Ct. 760 (2016).....	15
<i>FPC v. Transcon. Gas Pipeline Corp.</i> , 365 U.S. 1 (1961).....	16
<i>Gen. Am. Oil Co. v. FPC</i> , 409 F.2d 597 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	41
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	43

<i>Jupiter Corp. v. FPC</i> , 424 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	40
<i>Kokajko v. FERC</i> , 837 F.2d 524 (1st Cir. 1988).....	41
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	16
<i>Mayo v. Reynolds</i> , 875 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	69
<i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	78, 79, 91
* <i>Minisink Residents for Envtl. Pres. &amp; Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16, 18, 28, 73
<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 601 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 337 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. Easement to Construct, Operate and Maintain a 42-Inch Gas Transmission Line</i> , No. 17-4214, 2018 WL 1004745 (S.D. W. Va. Feb. 21, 2018) .....	38
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. Easements to Construct, Operate, and Maintain a Natural Gas Pipeline</i> , 2018 WL 648376 (W.D. Va. Jan. 31, 2018).....	27
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. Simmons</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 506 (N.D. W. Va. 2018).....	36, 40
* <i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15, 21, 23, 25, 73, 77
<i>Nat’l Comm. for the New River, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 894 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	92

<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>New Energy Capital Partners, LLC v. FERC</i> , 671 Fed. Appx. 802 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	82
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 827 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	37
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. FERC</i> , 613 F.2d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	36, 37
<i>Process Gas Consumers Grp. v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	88
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FPC</i> , 284 F.2d 200 (D.C. Cir. 1960).....	82
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 900 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	4, 69
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	5, 68
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	92
<i>Sierra Club v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	48, 49
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	17, 18, 46, 49, 51
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 897 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2018).....	60, 74
<i>Telecomm. Research and Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	41

<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	22
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conserv. P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	68
<i>Twp. of Bordentown v. FERC</i> , 903 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	18, 20, 28, 35, 59
<i>Wash. Gas Light Co. v. Prince George’s Cty. Council</i> , 711 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	92
<i>Wash. Legal Clinic for the Homeless v. Barry</i> , 107 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	89
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	55
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	47
<i>World Wide Minerals, Ltd. v. Republic of Kaz.</i> , 296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	88

**ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:**

<i>Atl. Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,100 (2018) .....	32
<i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Facilities</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,042 (2018).....	9, 21, 26
<i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999), <i>clarified</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,128, <i>further clarified</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2000) .....	9, 18, 19, 25, 27
<i>Dominion Transmission, Inc.</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,128 (2018) .....	50
<i>Dominion Transmission, Inc.</i> , 141 FERC ¶ 61,240 (2012) .....	21

<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,043 (2017).....	1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 39, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48 50, 51, 52, 56, 57, 58, 60, 61, 64, 66, 67, 68, 71, 73, 76, 78, 80, 87
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,197 (2018).....	1, 10, 11, 18, 19 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35 36, 37, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45 47, 48, 49, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 57, 58, 59, 61, 62, 63, 64, 66, 67, 68, 69, 73, 75, 76, 79, 81, 83, 86, 87, 88, 98, 90, 93
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,086 (2018).....	83

**STATUTES:**

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	15
----------------------------	----

All Writs Act

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	41
---------------------------	----

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ACT

49 U.S.C. § 303.....	92
----------------------	----

NATURAL GAS ACT

Section 1(b),15 U.S.C. § 717(b) .....	4
---------------------------------------	---

Section 1(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717(c) .....	4
--	---

Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717c.....	28
----------------------------------	----

Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 717d .....	28
-----------------------------------	----

Section 7(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c) .....	4
Section 7(e), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(e) .....	4, 5, 16, 28, 36
Section 7(h), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(h).....	33, 35, 38, 40
Section 19(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(a) .....	41, 82
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	81
Section 19(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(c) .....	40
<b>NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT</b>	
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321.....	5
<b>NATIONAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT</b>	
Section 101, 54 U.S.C. § 302706 .....	80, 85
Section 106, 54 U.S.C. § 306108 .....	6, 74
Section 301, 54 U.S.C. § 300320 .....	6
<b>NATURAL GAS PIPELINE SAFETY ACT</b>	
49 § U.S.C. § 60104(e).....	93

**REGULATIONS**

18 C.F.R. § 380.12.....	75
36 C.F.R. § 800.2.....	74, 75, 80, 83, 85, 91
36 C.F.R. § 800.3.....	6
36 C.F.R. § 800.4.....	6, 86
36 C.F.R. § 800.5.....	6, 86

36 C.F.R. § 800.6.....	6, 86
36 C.F.R. § 800.14.....	75, 76
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....	5
